

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----x

WORLD WRESTLING ENTERTAINMENT, INC.,

Plaintiff,

No. 04-CV-8223 (KMK)

Hon. Kenneth M. Karas

-against-

JAKKS PACIFIC, INC.. et al.

*Electronically Filed*

Defendants.

-----x

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION OF  
DEFENDANTS STANLEY SHENKER AND STANLEY SHENKER  
AND ASSOCIATES, INC. TO DISMISS OR STAY THIS ACTION**

LAW OFFICES OF MICHAEL A. FREEMAN

24 West 40th Street, 17th Floor  
New York, New York 10018  
(646) 366-0881

Counsel for Defendants Stanley Shenker and  
Stanley Shenker and Associates, Inc.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>I. INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. RELEVANT FACTS AND ALLEGATIONS .....</b>	<b>3</b>
A. Relevant Allegations in the Complaint.....	3
B. WWE’s Counterclaim in the Prior Pending Connecticut Action .....	6
<b>III. ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>Point I</b>	
PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM AGAINST THE SHENKER DEFENDANTS UNDER THE RICO ACT.....	8
<b>Point II</b>	
THIS COURT SHOULD DISMISS THIS ACTION AGAINST THE SHENKER DEFENDANTS CONSISTENT WITH THE LEGAL PRINCIPLES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS THAT BAR DUPLICATIVE LITIGATION .....	11
A. The Doctrine of <i>Res Judicata</i> Bars WWE From Prosecuting This Action Against the Shenker Defendants.....	11
B. The Prior Pending Action Doctrine Also Mandates Dismissal of This Action Against the Shenker Defendants.....	17
C. The “One Satisfaction” Rule Also Warrants Dismissal of This Action Against the Shenker Defendants.....	19
<b>Point III</b>	
IF THIS ACTION IS NOT DISMISSED OR STAYED, IT SHOULD BE TRANSFERRED PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) .....	20
<b>IV. CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>21</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>AmBase Corp. v. City Investing Co. Liquidating Trust</u> , 326 F.3d 63 (2d Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 540 U.S. 1017 (2003) .....	13
<u>Brown v. Felsen</u> , 442 U.S. 127 (1979) .....	11
<u>Carnemolla v. Walsh</u> , 815 A.2d 1251 (Conn. App. 2003).....	10
<u>CBS, Inc. v. Tee Vee Records, Inc.</u> , 96 F.R.D. 163 (S.D.N.Y. 1982).....	18, 19
<u>Citadel Mgmt., Inc. v. Telesis Trust, Inc.</u> , 123 F. Supp. 2d 133 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	10
<u>CofaCredit, S.A. v. Windsor Plumbing Supply Co.</u> , 187 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	9, 10
<u>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. U. S.</u> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976) .....	17
<u>Continental Time Corp. v. Swiss Credit Bank</u> , 543 F. Supp. 408 (S.D.N.Y.1982).....	18, 19
<u>DiSorbo v. Hoy</u> , 343 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	16
<u>Ear, Nose and Throat Group, P.C. v. Stanescu</u> , 734 A.2d 152 (Conn. Super. 1999) .....	14
<u>GICC Capital Corp. v. Technology Finance Group, Inc.</u> , 67 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	9
<u>Gionfriddo v. Gartenhaus Café</u> , 546 A.2d 284 (Conn. App. 1988) .....	19
<u>Goel v. Heller</u> , 667 F. Supp. 144 (D.N.J. 1987) .....	16
<u>Gregory v. Widnall</u> , 153 F.3d 1071 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	12
<u>Gryl ex rel. Shire Pharmaceuticals Group PLC v. Shire Pharmaceuticals Group PLC</u> , 298 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2002).....	3
<u>H.J., Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Tel. Co.</u> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989).....	10
<u>Hussein v. Pierre Hotel</u> , No. 93 CIV. 3698 (MGC), 1994 WL 172409 (S.D.N.Y. May 03, 1994).....	16
<u>In re Reed</u> , 861 F.2d 1381 (5th Cir. 1988).....	16

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Jacobs v. Yale University</u> , No. 277513, 2000 WL 1530030 (Conn. Super. Sep. 21. 2000).....	13
<u>Joe’s Pizza, Inc. v. Aetna Life and Cas. Co.</u> , 675 A.2d 441 (Conn. 1996).....	13, 14
<u>Kremer v. Chemical Constr. Corp.</u> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982).....	11
<u>Krondes v. Norwalk Sav. Soc.</u> , 728 A.2d 1103 (Conn. App. 1999).....	13
<u>Lane v. Peterson</u> , 899 F.2d 737 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 498 U.S. 823 (1990) .....	11
<u>Lary v. Ansari</u> , 817 F.2d 1521 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) .....	11
<u>Lesavoy v. Lane</u> 304 F. Supp. 2d 520 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	10, 17, 18
<u>Manhattan Telecommunications Corp., Inc. v. DialAmerica Marketing, Inc.</u> , 156 F. Supp. 2d 376 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	10
<u>Matter of Johnson</u> , 149 B.R. 284 (Bankr. D. Conn. 1993) .....	15
<u>Migra v. Warren City School Dist. Bd. of Ed.</u> , 465 U.S. 75 (1984) .....	12
<u>Murray v. Dominick Corp. of Canada, Ltd.</u> , 631 F. Supp. 534 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	16
<u>Petrella v. Siegel</u> , 843 F.2d 87 (2d Cir.1988) .....	16
<u>Phelan v. Local 305 of the United Ass’n of Journeymen &amp; Apprentices of the Plumbing &amp; Pipefitting Indus.</u> , 973 F.2d 1050 (2d Cir. 1992).....	19
<u>Ritchie v. Landau</u> , 475 F.2d 151 (2d Cir. 1973).....	16
<u>Rivet v. Regions Bank</u> , 522 U.S. 470 (1998).....	11, 15
<u>Schlaifer Nance &amp; Co. v. Estate of Andy Warhol</u> , 119 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	1, 9
<u>Stokes v. Twin City Motors, Inc.</u> , 490 F. Supp. 742 (D.C. Ark. 1980) .....	12
<u>Tafflin v. Levitt</u> , 493 U.S. 455 (1980) .....	15
<u>Town of Deerfield, N.Y. v. F.C.C.</u> , 992 F.2d 420 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	12
<u>Tyndall v. Internation Brotherhood of Teamsters, Local 677</u> , No. CV 970141684S, 1999 WL 786355 (Conn. Super. Sep. 22, 1999).....	13, 15

	<u>Page</u>
<u>United States v. Turkette</u> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981).....	10
<u>Vemco, Inc. v. Camardella</u> , 23 F.3d 129 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....	9
<u>Waldman v. Village of Kiryas Joel</u> , 39 F. Supp. 2d 370 (S.D.N.Y. 1999), <u>aff'd</u> , 207 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2000).....	6
<u>Watral v. Silvernails Farms, LLC</u> , 177 F. Supp. 2d 141 (E.D.N.Y. 2001).....	9

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1738.....	12, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) .....	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

18 C. Wright, A. Miller & E. Cooper, <u>Federal Practice and Procedure</u> , § 4441 (1981).....	12
